
UNITED
NATIONS S

Security Council
Distr.

GENERAL

S/AC.26/Dec.34 (1995)

13 December 1995

Original: ENGLISH

UNITED NATIONS
COMPENSATION COMMISSION
GOVERNING COUNCIL

Decision Concerning the Third Instalment of Claims for
Serious Personal Injury or Death (Category “B” Claims)

taken by the Governing Council of the United Nations Compensation
Commission at its 57th meeting, held on 13 December 1995 at Geneva

The Governing Council ,

Having received, in accordance with article 37 of the Provisional
Rules for Claims Procedure, the fourth report of the Panel of Commissioners
appointed to review individual claims for serious personal injury or death,
covering 1055 individual recommendations,1 /

1. Approves the recommendations made by the Panel of Commissioners and
accordingly,

2. Decides , pursuant to article 40 of the Rules, to approve the amounts
of the recommended awards totaling US$2,450,000.00 concerning the 719
claims listed in the annexes to the report;

3. Decides that the following amounts be paid with respect to those
awards as listed below:

__________________
1/ The text of the report is attached hereto (document
S/AC.26/1995/6). In conformity with the provisions on confidentiality in
the Rules (article 30, paragraph 1 and article 40, paragraph 5) the annexes
to the report will not be made public, but will be provided to each
respective Government and international organization separately.

GE.95-64622



S/AC.26/Dec.34 (1995)
Page 2

(a) Amounts of the recommended awards concerning the 566 claims
listed in paragraph 17 of the report for the third instalment:

Government/International
Organization

Consolidated
Claim Submission

Total Amount
Awarded (US$)

Bangladesh BD/1125/04B $2,500.00

Bulgaria BG/1171/02B $0.00

Canada CA/1074/04B $0.00

Egypt

EG/1030/18B $10,000.00

EG/1079/19B $0.00

EG/1146/20B $27,500.00

Ethiopia ET/1180/01B $2,500.00

Germany DE/1077/06B $0.00

India
IN/1038/16B $10,000.00

IN/1050/17B $7,500.00

Israel
IL/1031/03B $2,500.00

IL/1049/04B $2,500.00

Jordan

JO/1019/07B $240,000.00

JO/1066/08B $82,500.00

JO/1128/09B $2,500.00

JO/1179/10B $5,000.00

Kuwait

KW/1009/12B $720,000.00

KW/1075/13B $372,500.00

KW/1098/15B $35,000.00

KW/1148/16B $2,500.00

KW/1152/17B $2,500.00

KW/1155/18B $12,500.00

Pakistan
PK/1061/06B $7,500.00

PK/1104/07B $10,000.00

Somalia SO/1106/02B $0.00

United Kingdom GB/1150/19B $2,500.00

Yemen YE/1093/02B $10,000.00

UNHCR Bulgaria 18/568/01B $2,500.00



S/AC.26/Dec.34 (1995)
Page 3

Government/International
Organization

Consolidated
Claim Submission

Total Amount
Awarded (US$)

UNHCR Canada
17/441/01B $2,500.00

17/1091/02B $0.00

Total $1,575,000.00

(b) Amounts of the recommended awards in paragraph 10-1 of the
report concerning 25 claims from the first instalment where
further documentation had been requested by the Panel of
Commissioners and for which the requested documentation has
been submitted:

Government Submission
Amount Awarded

(US$)

Jordan JO/103/01B $197,500.00

Kuwait KW/007/01B $5,000.00

Kuwait KW/144/03B $5,000.00

Sri Lanka LK/109/01B $17,500.00

Total $225,000.00

(c) Amounts of the recommended awards in paragraph 10-2 of the
report concerning 55 claims from Part One of the second
instalment where further documentation had been requested by
the Panel of Commissioners and for which the requested
documentation has been submitted:

Government/International
Organization Submission Amount Awarded

(US$)

Australia AU/290/02B $2,500.00

Bangladesh BD/182/01B $57,500.00

Bulgaria BG/419/01B $2,500.00

Canada CA/279/01B $2,500.00

Egypt

EG/460/02B $10,000.00

EG/510/04B $10,000.00

EG/688/06B $0.00



S/AC.26/Dec.34 (1995)
Page 4

Government/International
Organization Submission Amount Awarded

(US$)

India

IN/172/01B $2,500.00

IN/180/02B $7,500.00

IN/267/03B $7,500.00

IN/376/09B $15,000.00

IN/402/10B $7,500.00

Jordan JO/301/02B $10,000.00

Kuwait

KW/191/04B $7,500.00

KW/273/05B $10,000.00

KW/368/06B $2,500.00

KW/430/07B $5,000.00

KW/546/08B $17,500.00

Pakistan
PK/174/02B $7,500.00

PK/317/03B $30,000.00

Sri Lanka LK/333/02B $2,500.00

United Kingdom

GB/194/07B $2,500.00

GB/206/08B $10,000.00

GB/375/12B $2,500.00

GB/393/13B $2,500.00

UNRWA Vienna PP/322/02B $7,500.00

Total $242,500.00

(d) Amounts of the recommended awards in paragraph 10-3 of the
report concerning 51 claims from Part Two of the second
instalment where further documentation had been requested by
the Panel of Commissioners and for which the requested
documentation has been submitted:

Government Submission
Amount Awarded

(US$)

Canada CA/942/03B $12,500.00

Egypt
EG/542/05B $107,500.00

EG/1007/17B $10,000.00

Israel IL/1015/02B $0.00



S/AC.26/Dec.34 (1995)
Page 5

Government Submission
Amount Awarded

(US$)

Jordan

JO/437/03B $40,000.00

JO/599/04B $7,500.00

JO/763/05B $0.00

JO/893/06B $10,000.00

Kuwait KW/802/11B $0.00

Lebanon LB/458/01B $2,500.00

Pakistan PK/567/04B $0.00

Sudan SD/293/01B $55,000.00

Syria SY/288/01B $25,000.00

Tunisia TN/472/02B $7,500.00

Yemen YE/559/01B $20,000.00

Total $297,500.00

(e) Amounts of the recommended rectifications listed in paragraph
21 of the report for claims in the previous instalments from
Egypt, Jordan, Kuwait, Sudan and Yemen:

Consolidated Claim
Submission

Previous Amount
Awarded (US$)

Rectified Amount
(US$) Difference (US$)

EG/542/05B $707,500.00 $727,500.00 $20,000.00

JO/103/01B $987,500.00 $997,500.00 $10,000.00

KW/007/01B $105,000.00 $100,000.00 ($5,000.00
)

KW/144/03B $1,235,000.00 $1,250,000.00 $15,000.00

KW/191/04B $1,182,500.00 $1,192,500.00 $10,000.00

KW/273/05B $405,000.00 $395,000.00 ($10,000.00
)

KW/430/06B $427,500.00 $455,000.00 $27,500.00

KW/546/08B $980,000.00 $985,000.00 $5,000.00

SD/293/01B $265,000.00 $267,500.00 $2,500.00

YE/559/01B $290,000.00 $325,000.00 $35,000.00



S/AC.26/Dec.34 (1995)
Page 6

4. Recalls that when payments are made in accordance with Decision 17
[S/AC.26/Dec.17 (1994)] and pursuant to the terms of Decision 18
[S/AC.26/Dec.18 (1994)], Governments and international organizations shall
distribute amounts received in respect of approved awards within six months
of receiving payment, and shall, not later than three months after the
expiration of this time limit, provide information on such distribution;

5. Decides that no compensation is awarded concerning the 311 claims
referred to in paragraph 23 of the report;

6. Notes the transfer by the Executive Secretary of the 18 claims
referred to in paragraph 23 of the report to the Panel of Commissioners
appointed for category “C” claims;

7. Notes that no recommendation has been made at this stage for the
seven claims referred to in paragraph 23 of the report;

8. Requests that the Executive Secretary provides copies of the report
and the pertinent annexes to the report to the Secretary-General and to
respective Governments and international organizations, and reminds these
Governments and international organizations of their obligation to take the
appropriate measures to preserve the confidentiality of the annexes.

-----


